

**TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL**

**FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS**

DATE: FEBRUARY 12, 2018

SUBJECT: Amendment #3 to Agreement with Sunflower Kids, Inc.

Request:

Council authorization to execute Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Sunflower Kids, Inc. increasing the total contract amount by \$10,978.33 for a new total of \$484,768.33 for operation of the Safe Havens project.

Purpose of Request:

On October 24, 2013 (Resolution 558-2013), Council approved acceptance of federal funds from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office on Violence Against Women for continuation of a Safe Havens project and approved execution of an agreement with Sunflower Kids, Inc. for provision of supervised visitation and monitored exchange services.

On October 13, 2016 (Resolution 617-2016), Council approved execution of amendment to agreement with Sunflower Kids extending the period of performance through September 30, 2017.

On November 9, 2017, Council approved execution of amendment to agreement extending the period of performance through September 30, 2018.

An amendment is needed to increase the contract amount with Sunflower Kids so as to fully expend the federal grant funding.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? \$10,978.33

Are the funds budgeted? Yes

File Number: 0179-18

Director/Commissioner: Theakston/Ford

